BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

FILED

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. JOHN D.	N. H. Hotel Street Street
DOAK, Insurance Commissioner,	AUG 03 2017
Petitioner, vs.	INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
RYANNE HAMILTON , a licensed bail bondsman in the State of Oklahoma,)) CASE NO. 17-0272-DIS
AND)
CURTIS PLETCHER, a professional bail bondsman licensed in the state of Oklahoma,)))
Respondents.)

STIPULATION AND AGREED ORDER

COMES NOW Sandra LaVenue, Senior Counsel for the Oklahoma Insurance Department ("OID"), Ryanne Hamilton ("Hamilton"), and Curtis Pletcher ("Pletcher"), who stipulate and agree to the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.

JURISDICTION

- 1. John D. Doak is the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma and, as such, is charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma Insurance Code, 36 O.S. §§ 101-7401, and the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act, 59 O. S. §§ 1301-1341.
- 2. Respondent Hamilton is a licensed bail bondsman in the State of Oklahoma holding license number 40088144.

- 3. Respondent Pletcher is a professional bail bondsman in the state of Oklahoma holding license number 199574.
- 4. The Insurance Commissioner has jurisdiction over the subject matter raised in this dispute and may issue penalties pursuant to 59 O.S. § 1310.

AGREED FINDINGS OF FACT

5. On or about November 8, 2016, an appearance bond was executed as follows:

Defendant:

Sybil Bianca Holloway

Case Number(s):

CF-2014-6387 Tulsa County

City/County: Surety:

Curtis Pletcher

Bondsman:

Rvanne Hamilton

Power Number(s):

106472 \$500.00

Bond Amount(s):

- On December 19, 2016, the Defendant failed to appear and the bond was 6. declared forfeited. An Order and Judgment of Forfeiture was issued and filed in the case on December 22, 2016, by the Tulsa County District Court. A true and correct copy of the Order and Judgment of Forfeiture was mailed to Hamilton and Pletcher at their address of record on file with the Oklahoma Insurance Department with return receipt requested within thirty (30) days after the Order's filing.
- Hamilton's Order and Judgment of Forfeiture was returned unclaimed on 7. January 25, 2017.
- Pletcher received a copy of the Order and Judgment of Forfeiture on 8. December 29, 2016.
 - The ninety-first (91st) day after receipt of the Order and Judgment of 9.

forfeiture was March 30, 2017.

- 10. The forfeiture was paid on or about April 4, 2017, which was approximately four (4) days past the date that the forfeiture was due.
- 11. Respondents voluntarily submit to the jurisdiction of OID without a hearing and enter into this Stipulation and Agreed Order.
- 12. Respondents acknowledge the above stipulations of fact and the agreed conclusions of law and each agree to pay an administrative fine in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00).

AGREED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 13. Respondents Hamilton and Pletcher have violated 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(2) and (28) by violating the provisions of 59 O.S. § 1332 and by failing to pay fees due to a district court clerk as required by the Oklahoma Bail Bond Act, 59 O.S. § 1301-1341.
- 14. Respondent Hamilton violated the provisions of 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(32) for failing to accept or claim a certified mailing from the Tulsa County Court Clerk which was addressed to Hamilton's mailing address on file with the Oklahoma Insurance Department.
- 15. Pursuant to 59 O.S. § 1310(B), any bondsman violating a provision of the Bail Bond Act, 59 O.S. §§ 1301-1341, may be subject to a fine of not less than \$250.00 but not more than \$2,500.00 per violation.

AGREED ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Insurance Commissioner, and CONSENTED TO by Respondents Hamilton and Pletcher that:

- 1. Both Respondents Hamilton and Pletcher violated the provisions of 59 O.S. §§ 1310 and 1332.
 - 2. That Hamilton violated the provisions of 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(32).
- 3. Respondent Hamilton and Respondent Pletcher are each assessed an administrative fine in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00), which is due upon entry of this Agreed Order.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this day of July, 2017



JOHN D. DOAK INSURANCE COMMISSIONER STATE OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES WITELS -- CHIEF OF STAFF

APPROVED:

Sandra LaVenue OBA# 13372

Senior Counsel

3625 NW 56th Street, Suite 100 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73112

Tel. (405) 521-2746 Fax (405) 522-0125

Ryanne Hamilton

Curtis Pletcher

1. Both Respondents Hamilton and Pletcher violated the provisions of *59*O.S. §§ 1310 and 1332.

2. That Hamilton violated the provisions of 59 O.S. § 1310(A)(32).

3. Respondent Hamilton and Respondent Pletcher are each assessed an administrative fine in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00), which is due upon entry of this Agreed Order.

WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this _____ day of July, 2017

JOHN D. DOAK INSURANCE COMMISSIONER STATE OF OKLAHOMA

JAMES MILLS CHIEF OF STAFF

APPROVED:

1. 3. 6

Sandra LaVenue OBA# 13372 Senior Counsel 3625 NW 56th Street, Suite 100 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, 73112 Tel. (405) 521-2746 Fax (405) 522-0125

Ryanne Hamilton

Curtis Pletcher

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

1	hereby	certify	that	a true	and	correct	сору	of the	e above	and	foregoing
Stipulat	ion and	Agreed	Order	was	mailed	by cer	tified r	nail, w	ith posta	ge pr	epaid and
return re	eceipt re	quested	, on th	is 🧷	da	ay of العلو	y, 201	7, to:			
Rvanne	Hamilto	n				Aug	ust				

Ryanne Hamilton 6236 N. Troost Tulsa, OK 74126

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 9214 8902 0982 7500 0008 62

Curtis Pletcher P.O. Box 66 Springer, OK 73458

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.

9214 8902 0982 7500 0008 79

and a copy was delivered to:

Lewis Garrison Bail Bonds Division

Sandra LaVenue

Senior Counsel



Date: August 8, 2017

Sherry Standerfer:

The following is in response to your August 7, 2017 request for delivery information on your Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214890209827500000862. The delivery record shows that this item was delivered on August 8, 2017 at 12:44 pm in TULSA, OK 74126. There is no delivery signature on file for this item.

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely, United States Postal Service



Date: August 10, 2017

Sherry Standerfer:

The following is in response to your August 7, 2017 request for delivery information on your Certified Mail™/RRE item number 9214890209827500000879. The delivery record shows that this item was delivered on August 10, 2017 at 2:18 pm in SPRINGER, OK 73458. There is no delivery signature on file for this item.

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely, United States Postal Service